The Promoter Family Members, Investor1, Investor2, Other Shareholder, 

Investor3A, Investor4, the New Shareholders and the Company shall individually be referred to as a 

“Party” and collectively as the “Parties”. 

RECITALS: 

(A) The New Shareholders have purchased total 48,170 (Forty-Eight Thousand One Hundred and 

Seventy) Equity Shares of the Company from Shri Deepak Agarwal, a Promoter Family Member. 

(B) This Deed is entered into by the New Shareholders in compliance with i) the Share Subscription, 

Share Purchase and Shareholders’ Agreement dated May 7, 2018 made between the Promoter